serious fire threat.  The flight to the exit reflected a realistic 

appraisal of the encroaching fire threat.” 

Quantitatively, the flight to the main entrance is confirmed by the 145 

witness statements given by people in the Solarium to the Manx Police.  One 

hundred and four (104) of these 145 individuals (72%) said they left 

Summerland through the main entrance doors or the glass fire exit doors 

positioned 22 feet away from the main entrance (Sime, 1983).  It is not 

known precisely how many people were in the Solarium when the fire broke